

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA****I.A.No. 1 OF 2026****IN****MACMA NO: 669 OF 2025****Between**

1. Jonnoju Pushpa, W/o Late Jonnoju Kumar,
 2. Jonnoju Ragavender, S/o Late Jonnoju Kumar
 3. Jonnoju Rajender, S/o Late Jonnoju Kumar
 4. Jonnoju Santosha, D/o Late Jonnoju Kumar
- R/o.1-3, Majeedpur, Ranga Reddy District presently R/o 10-4-B/191,
Ramnagar, Hyderabad

...Petitioners/Respondents No.1 to 4

(Respondent No.1 to 4 in MACMA NO: 669 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED, Represented by its Manager Legal, having its office at II Floor, Shop No.1 to 7 & 18 to 20, Lumbini Jewel Mall, Road No.2, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500034

Respondent No.1/Appellant

2. Madeipally Raju, S/o Madeipally Rajaiah, Occ. Owner of TATA Ace Vehicle bearing no.AP 29 TC 0628, R/o. H.No.4-9-414/2, Vijaya Nagar Colony, Kuntloor Road, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District
3. G.Rama Krishna, S/o G.Yadaiah, Occ. Driver of TATA Ace Vehicle bearing no.AP 29 TC 0628, R/o. H.No.11-1-1167/3, Mallapally, Hyderabad-500 001.

(Respondents No.2 & 3 are not necessary parties)

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners/Respondents No.1 to 4 to withdraw the 50% of the deposit amount which was deposited by the respondent No.1/Appellant to the credit of MVOP.No.1289/2017 on the file of XXV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad without furnishing any security, pending disposal of MACMA No 669 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No. 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 21-09-2022 in M.V.O.P.No.1289 of 2017 on the file of XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad, pending disposal of MACMA No 669 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 23.04.2026 made in IA No.3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Harinath Reddy Soma Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No.3 of 2025 and Respondent No.1 in IA No.1 of 2026, Sri M Vijay Reddy Advocate for the Respondents No.1 to 4 in IA No.1 of 2026, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard parties through their counsel.

This Interlocutory Application has been filed seeking to permit withdrawal of the amount so deposited by the insurance company by the petitioners herein.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the claimants are permitted to withdraw 50% of the decretal amount so

deposited by the insurance company, in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the I.A. is allowed.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad
2. One CC to SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI M VIJAY REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 25-06-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 669 OF 2025**

DIRECTION

